
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 14 May 2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor King 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.  

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2018/2019 Municipal 

Year. 
 

3.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 21 March 2018. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as approved at 

the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 14 May 2018 and set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018 (Pages 9 - 27) 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018. 

 
9.   Treasury Management Outturn Report (Pages 28 - 40) 
 To note a report that informs Members of the performance of the 

Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of 
Council services in 2017/2018. 
 

10.   Annual Audit Report 2017-18 (Pages 41 - 69) 
 To consider a report that reviews the work undertaken to date in 

2017/2018, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

11.   Corporate Performance Report Q4 (Pages 70 - 77) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
12.   Planned Audit Fee for 2018/19 (Pages 78 - 80) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 
13.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 81 - 90) 
 To note a report that provides an update on progress made by 

Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 

14.   Whistleblowing Complaints (Pages 91 - 92) 
 To note the high level summary of whistleblowing complaints. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

21 March 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer, Morey, Stocks and Darling (S) 
 
 

 
123. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Long. 
 

124. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 January 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendment to Minute 120: 
 
‘Members questioned whether there were opportunities to use the treasury 
management function for a local authority credit union.  The Head of Finance be 
requested to explore the opportunities for explained that a credit union would not 
be a treasury management issue but for the Executive Head for Community Safety 
to consider and determine whether such a service would be successful for both 
the community and the Council. 
 
 

125. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 133, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

126. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
informed Members that the strategy was a high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered. 
 
Members questioned whether the service could withstand further budget 
reductions and still deliver a service that would provide the assurance required.  
Members were advised that Internal Audit had seen significant reductions which 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

 

coincided with changes to the Council, without these changes reso
[...]
ons, with testing 
of plans being programmed to determine the robustness of the plans. 
 
Members questioned whether input from public transport services was sought 
during the recent weather events.  The Assistant Director for Corporate and 
Business Services advised transport agencies input was sought at a silver 
command level however she acknowledged that locally the authority wasn’t as 
interlinked with public transport as perhaps it could be.  Members further 
questioned what reassurance the authority had regarding commissioned services 
such as care providers continuity plans.  Members were advised that when 
services were first commissioned their continuity plans were requested, however 
business continuity focus has tended to be internal rather than on external 
organisations. 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

 

Members noted that following the presentation at the Audit Committee the Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership confirmed that the team were moving in the right direction 
to address the fundamental weaknesses. 
 
 

130. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report that detailed progress made by the Council’s External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities and provided a summary of emerging 
national issues and developments that may be relevant to local authorities. 
 

131. External Audit Plan  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  Members noted that the following risks 
required specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a 
material financial statement error: 
 

 Management override of controls 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Valuation of pension fund net liability 
 
The Audit Plan also set out the Council’s significant value for money risks 
identified by the external auditor’s initial risk assessment.  Members noted the 
areas of focus for the auditor’s Value for Money work in 2017/18. 
 

132. Corporate Performance Report Q3 2017/18  
 
Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 3.  Members 
challenged the level of assurance they could gain from the report that 
underperforming areas would improve over the next quarter given that the report 
was not accompanied by recovery plans.  Members requested that the report be 
circulated at the earliest opportunity in order for them to determine which 
performance indicators should be subject to a ‘deep dive’ by the Audit Committee. 
 

133. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members were advised that recent DCLG guidance required Local Authorities to 
name a specific body responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the capital 
strategy.  The Head of Finance felt that the Audit Committee would be the most 
appropriate body. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be requested to amend the Audit Committee’s Terms 
of Reference to include the scrutiny of the Capital Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Audit Committee: 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
 
1. To consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report and opinion, and a summary of Internal Audit activity (actual and 

proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 
 
2. To consider summaries of specific Internal Audit reports as requested. 
 
3. To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of Internal Audit Services. 
 
4. To consider a report from Internal Audit on agreed recommendations not implemented within a reasonable timescale. 
 
5. To consider the External Auditor’s Annual Letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged with governance. 
 
6. To consider specific reports as agreed with the External Auditor. 
 
7. To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money. 
 
8. To liaise with the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd over th
[...]
Accounts 
 
21. To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts. 

 
22. On behalf of the Council, to consider and approve the annual statement of accounts. 

P
age 8



 

 
 
 
Meeting:   Audit Committee Date:  22 May 2018 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Elected Mayor Oliver, Executive Lead for 

Governance, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kate Spencer, Corporate Support Manager
 01803 207014 kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for 

the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.  Regulations require every 
local authority, as good practice, to include in their annual Statement of Accounts 
an Annual Governance Statement signed by the Elected Mayor and the Chief 
Executive. 
 

1.2 The Statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly the extent to which the Council 
complies with its own code of corporate governance, including how it monitored 
and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on 
any planned changes in the coming year.  The Statement also fulfils the statutory 
requirement in England for a local authority to conduct a review at least once in 
each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to 
include a statement reporting on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk


3.2 That the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit Committee 
when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 

Page 10



1 
 

DRAFT v3 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/2018 

Scope of responsibility  

Torbay Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  Torbay Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is also responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  

Torbay Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government.  The code is included in the Council’s Constitution 
which is available on the Council’s website at 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1  

This statement explains how Torbay Council has complied with the code and also 
meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 in 
relation to the publication of a statement on internal control.  

The purpose of the governance framework  

The governance framework com
[...]
  Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Gordon Oliver, 01803 207001, 
gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, 
pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the performance of the Treasury Management 

function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2017/18 through 
management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the effective control 
of the associated risks. 

 
1.2 The headline points of the report are: 
 

o New borrowing of £124 million taken to fund the Capital Investment Fund 

o Reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.40% 

o Annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark 

Increased investment in the CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual outturn report reviewing treasury management activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. 

 
2.2 This report also meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). Both Codes were revised in December 
2017 but full implementation is not required for the 2017/18 financial year. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 9

mailto:gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2017/18, as detailed in 

the submitted report be noted; and 
 
3.2 That the performance against the approved Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to this report be noted. 
 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 Treasury mana
[...]
xpected borrowing position 
of the Council during the year.  Periods where the actual position is either below or over the 
boundary is acceptable subject to the authorised limit not being breached. Borrowing levels 
were maintained well below the operational boundary throughout the year. 

Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream - this indicator identifies 
the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term liabilities net of investment 
income) against the net revenue stream. 

 

 2017/18 

Authorised limit £330m 

Maximum gross borrowing position  £272.5m 

Operational boundary £310m 

Average gross borrowing position  £215.4m 

Financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream 10.1% 

 
 
Treasury Indicators: 
 
Maturity Structure of the fixed rate borrowing portfolio - This indicator assists 
Authorities avoid large concentrations of fixed rate debt that has the same maturity 
structure and would therefore need to be replaced at the same time. 

 31 March 
2018 

Actual 

31 March 2018 
Proportion 

2017/18 
Original 
Limits 

Lower-Upper 

Up to 10 years  £34M 12% 5% - 50% 

10 to 20 years £51M 19% 5% - 50% 

20 to 30 years £30M 11% 10% - 60% 

30 to 40 years £58M 21% 10% - 50% 

Over 40 years £99M 36% 0% - 50% 

 
 

Principal sums invested for over 364 days - The purpose of this indicator is to contain 
the Council’s exposure to the possibility of losses that might arise as a result of it having to 

Page 37



seek early repayment or redemption of principal sums invested. The Actual figure reflects 
investment in the CCLA Property Fund 

 

 

 

 

 
Exposure to Fixed and Variable Rates - The Prudential Code requires the Council to set 
upper limits on its exposure to the effects of changes on interest rates. The exposure to 
fixed and variable rates was as follows: 
  

 31 March 
2017 

Actual 

% 

2017/18 

 Upper Limits 

% 

31 March 
2018 

Actual 

% 

Limits on fixed interest rates: 

 Debt only 
 Investments
[...]
ce of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2017. The 
following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken to date in 2017/18, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the assurance statement within this report; 

 the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of 
the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the External Auditor as 
part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 4) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Summary Assurance Opinions 3 

 Value Added 4 

 Audit Coverage Performance Against Plan   5 

 Fraud 6 

  

 Appendices  

 1 –   Summary of Audit Reports &   
         Findings 

7 

 2 –   Professional Standards and   
         Customer Service 

22 

 3 –   Audit Authority 23 

 4 –   AGS Assurance Framework Audit       
         Authority 

24 

 5 –   Basis for Opinion   25 

 6 –   Performance Indicators  26 

 7 -    Customer Service Excellence      27 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 42



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed to date during 2017/18 and our 
experience from previous years’, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the majority of the Authority’s internal control framework. The 
exceptions to this are Public Health and Children’s Services, where 
opinions are of ‘Limited Assurance’; engagement with these service 

areas has greatly improved, as shown in the overall direction of travel.  

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the direction of 
travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 4. 
Assurance over arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues 
at Audit South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a 
separate letter of assurance. 
 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for the current year includes specific 
assurance, risk, governance and value added reviews which, with prior 
years audit work, provide a framework and background within which we 
assess the Authority’s control environment.  These reviews have informed 
the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion on the details of Internal Audit’s opinion 
on each audit review carried out in 2017/18 to date.  If significant 
weaknesses have been identified in specific areas, these will need to be 
considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance Statement 
later in the year when preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 
 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether 
key, a
[...]
requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content. 

 

P
age 65



  

25 
 

Appendix 5 - Basis for Opinion  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment; and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and other criteria. The report outlines 
the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the internal audit 
work completed during the year. It gives: 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned;  

 a summary of the results of audit activity and; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out 
during the year and anti-fraud arrangements. 

 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit 
plans is not been notable and any changes are shown in Appendix 1. 
As a result of earlier reporting this year some of our work remains 
ongoing and will be completed within quarter one of 2018-19. 

In previous years, other service priorities have impacted audit delivery 
in Children’s Services and Public Health, and this continues to impact 
our Assurance Opinion for these areas. 

The overall audit assurance will have to be considered in l
[...]
ncil and ourselves and separate fees agreed with the Council. 

Scale fee 

PSAA published the 2018/19 scale fees for opted-in bodies in March 2018, following a 
consultation process.  Individual scale fees have been reduced by 23 percent from the fees 
applicable for 2017/18. Further details are set out on the PSAA website. The Council's scale 
fee for 2018/19 has been set by PSAA at £78,581.    

PSAA prescribes that 'scale fees are based on the expectation that audited bodies are able to 
provide the auditor with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
supporting working papers, within agreed timeframes'.  

The audit planning process for 2018/19, including the risk assessment, will continue as the 
year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary as our work progresses.  

  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
2 Glass Wharf 
Bristol 
BS2 0EL  
 
T  44 (0)1173057600   
 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 12

http://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/what-we-do/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201819-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/


 2 

Scope of the audit fee 
There are no changes to the overall work programme for audits of local government audited 
bodies for 2018/19.  Under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
the National Audit Office (NAO) is responsible for publishing the statutory Code of Audit 
Practice and guidance for auditors. Audits of the accounts for 2018/19 will be undertaken 
under this Code. Further information on the NAO Code and guidance is available on the 
NAO website. 

The scale fee covers: 

 our audit of your financial statements; 

 our work to reach a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of 
resources (the value for money conclusion); and 

 our work on your whole of government accounts return (if applicable). 
 
PSAA will agree fees for considering objections from the point at which auditors accept an 
objection as valid, or any special 
[...]
arties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 90



 

 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  22 May 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title: Overview of Whistleblowing referrals and Fraud Investigations 
 
Is the decision a key decision?   No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  n/a  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Director of Corporate Services 
and Operations, 01803 207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 Following previous debate within Audit Committee, the Chairman of Audit Committee and 

the Director of Corporate Services and Operations have agreed that at each Audit 

Committee meeting a report will be provided, detailing; 

 

1. A high level summary of any Whistleblowing complaints that are being investigated, 

2. A high level summary of any current Human Resource investigations whereby  
            alleged fraud by staff or financial irregularities are being investigated.  
 

1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out this overview. 

 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  
 

3. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix 1, and give consideration to 
any further information or action that they require.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 14



Document is Restricted

Page 92

Agenda Item 14
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018
	Annual Governance Statement 2017-2018

	9 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	10 Annual Audit Report 2017-18
	11 Corporate Performance Report Q4
	12 Planned Audit Fee for 2018/19
	13 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	14 Whistleblowing Complaints
	Whistleblowing Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

22 May 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Long, Morey, Barnby and Thomas (D) 
 
 

 
134. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected Chairman for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year. 
 

135. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2018/2019 Municipal 
Year. 
 

136. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D) instead of Councillors Bent and O’Dwyer. 
 

137. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 March 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

138. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

139. Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018  
 
Members considered the draft Annual Governance Statement which provides the 
opportunity for the Council to review its processes, controls and objectives and to 
provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Members were informed that the statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly 
the extent to which the Council complies with its own code of corporate 
governance, including how it monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements in the year and any planned changes in the coming 
year. 
 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
i) that the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 
ii) that the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit 

Committee when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 
 

140. Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 
Members noted a report that informs them of the performance of the Treasury 
Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2017/18 
through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the 
effective control of the associated risks. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed members that amongst other things the report 
explained that; 
 

 New borrowing of £124 million has been taken to fund the Capital 
Investment Fund; 

 There was a reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.40%; 

 The annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark; and 

 There was increased investment in the CCLA Local Authorities Property 
Fund. 

 
Members requested that an additional column called ‘remaining years on loan’ be 
added to the table in paragraph 12.1 and that a memorandum be added under the 
table on page 37, defining ‘clarifying costs as a proportion of net revenue stream’. 
 

141. Annual Audit Report 2017-18  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18.  The Head of the Devon 
Audit Partnership informed Members that the report set out the background to 
audit service provision, a review of work undertaken to date in 2017/18, and 
provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control environment. 
 
Members were also advised that the annual report provided an opinion that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.  Members noted that 
overall, based on work performed to date during 2017/18 and Internal Audit’s 
experience from previous years’, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was of 
‘significant assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the majority of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.  The exceptions to this are Public Health 
and Children’s Services where opinions are of ‘limited assurance’.  Members were 
advised that engagement with these service areas had greatly improved, as 
shown in the overall direction of travel. 
 
Members noted that a report on Spatial Planning – Development and Planning 
was at the draft stage but requested the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
Services be invited to the Audit Committee to address any questions raised when 
the Committee considers the Internal Audit – Half Year Report. 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

 

 
142. Corporate Performance Report Q4  

 
Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 4.  Members paid 
particular attention to indicators relating to customer feedback such as the number 
of Stage 1 complaints dealt with on time.  Members were advised that the number 
of Stage 1 complaints dealt with on time had dropped from 80% to 54% despite 
the Senior Leadership Team increasing the response time from 10 days to 15 
days.  Members noted that the number of complaints had not significantly changed 
however officers were having to balance delivering a service against the need to 
respond to complaints.  Therefore whether the deadline for response was 
extended or reduced officers would be presented with the same issue.  Therefore 
the Senior Leadership Team had decided that the deadline for response would 
revert back to previous timescales that required a response within 10 days. 
 
Members challenged whether the Member Case Work System was contributing to 
the pressures placed on officers and believed that a set of FAQs would aid 
members so that they could respond to queries from constituents and copy the 
response to the Information Compliance Team thereby still enabling intelligence to 
be gathered. 
 
Members noted there had been an increase in the indicator for ‘delayed transfer of 
care from hospital’ and requested that the Director of Adult Services be requested 
to attend a future meeting of the Audit Committee.   
 

143. Planned Audit Fee for 2018/19  
 
Members noted the 2018/19 Planned Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of 
fee’s which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that 
audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate 
financial statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
 
Members noted that there was approximately a £25,000 reduction in the fee for 
2018/19. 
 

144. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council and details of sector publications that 
may be of interest to Audit Committee Members. 
 

145. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


